#### ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION PLOT NO.4, CHUNOKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR – 751021

TEL. No. 2721048, 2721049/ FAX: 2721053/2721057 E-mail: orierc@gmail.com/Website: www.orierc.org

### **APPOINTMENT**

The Commission desires to recruit suitable persons for one post each of **Director of Tariff and Director of Engineering** in OERC. Details of advertisement for the above appointments are available in the OERC website <a href="www.orierc.org">www.orierc.org</a>. The last date of submission of application for both the posts is **20.08.2022.** 

**SECRETARY** 

# ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION (OERC) BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN PLOT NO.4, CHUNOKOLI, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR -751021

Website: www.orierc.org/ E-Mail: orierc@gmail.com

## ADVERTISEMENT Dt:16.07.2022

- 1. Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (OERC), a statutory body constituted by Government of Odisha as per Odisha Electricity Reform Act 1995, invites applications for filling up one post each of **Director of Tariff & Director of Engineering** on direct recruitment/deputation basis from the officials of Central/State Governments, Public Sector Undertakings, Power Utilities, Regulatory Commissions, Universities (both Public and Private), Autonomous Bodies under Government etc. The details of posts like scales of pay, minimum / essential qualifications and additional desirable qualifications and experience etc. are given in **Annexure-I**.
- 2. The age of the applicant should not be more than 57 years as on 1<sup>st</sup> July 2022. However, the age limit of the candidate may be relaxed in case of serving candidates working with Central Government/State Government/Central PSU/ State PSU/ Regulatory Commissions/ Public Universities both at State and at Central level with relevant experience.
- 3. The application of eligible and interested candidates must be submitted in the prescribed **Format-A** and must reach the Secretary, Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission (OERC), Plot No.4, Chunokoli, Shailashree Vihar, Bhubaneswar -751021, Odisha on or before **20.08.2022**. The application received after last date i.e. 20.08.2022 shall not be entertained. The application can also be e-mailed at <a href="mailto:orierc@gmail.com">orierc@gmail.com</a>.
- 4. The application of the candidate applying on Deputation basis from Government / Public Sector Undertakings / Regulatory Commissions/ Public Universities must be routed through proper Channel with an advance copy to OERC. However, all the candidates from Government Sector shall produce "No Objection Certificate" at the time of interview.
- 5. References of two persons may be provided whom OERC may contact to ascertain the ability, integrity, knowledge and capacity of the candidate in dealing with problems relating to Engineering/ Tariff/Commerce/ Economics.
- 6. Incomplete application will be rejected. Only Short listed candidates shall be called for personal interview and no TA/DA shall be paid for attending interview. The Commission may conduct interview through virtual mode, if required. The Commission reserves the right to cancel this advertisement at any stage without assigning any reason thereof.
- 7. The Advertisement is available in website of OERC (Website:htpp://www.orierc.org)

Sl.	Post	Scale of Pay	No. of	Qualification and Experience
No		- 1.5	Post	
1	Director of Tariff	Level-17, cell- 1 of 7 <sup>th</sup> Pay Matrix (Initial basic pay of Rs.1,35,100/- per month) (Pre-revised scale of pay Rs.37400-67000+Grade pay of Rs.9000) with DA & HRA as sanctioned by the State Government from time to time. Other Allowances are also admissible as per the sanction of the OERC.	One	<ul> <li>Minimum Required Qualification: <ul> <li>(a) Post Graduate degree in Economics or Graduate degree in Electrical/Power Engineering.</li> <li>(b) 15 years experience as a professional economist or professional Engineering experience of which at least five years include managing professional staff.</li> <li>(c) Experience in the development of tariffs in power sector utilities.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Additional Desirable Qualification: <ul> <li>(a) Experience in commercial enterprises.</li> <li>(b) Demonstrated capability in analytical modeling.</li> <li>(c) Good written and verbal communication skills.</li> <li>(d) 15 years of Regulatory experience in large power utilities and/or in Regulatory Commission.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
2	Director of Engineering	Level-17, cell- 1 of 7 <sup>th</sup> Pay Matrix (Initial basic pay of Rs.1,35,100/-per month) (Prerevised scale of pay Rs.37400-67000+Grade pay of Rs.9000) with DA & HRA as sanctioned by the State Government from time to time. Other Allowances are also admissible as per the sanction of the OERC.	One	<ul> <li>Minimum Required Qualification: <ul> <li>(a) Graduate degree in Electrical/ Power Engineering.</li> <li>(b) 15 years of engineering experience with at least five years at management level in large power utilities either with generation, transmission and distribution facilities.</li> <li>(c) Good written and verbal communication skills.</li> </ul> </li> <li>Additional Desirable Qualification: <ul> <li>(a) Experience in the development of electricity tariff.</li> <li>(b) Experience in commercial issues or power purchase agreements.</li> <li>(c) 15 years of Regulatory experience in large power utilities and/or in Regulatory Commission.</li> </ul> </li> </ul>

- (i) In appropriate case the Commission may consider pay protection to the deserving candidate.
- (ii) High School Certificate (HSC) shall be considered as proof of age.
- (iii) Every person for appointment who has not passed from Odia Medium School shall produce a certificate that he has passed a test in Odia equivalent to at least M.E. Standard,
- (iv) The Self attested copy of HSC, Bachelor Degree, Post Graduate Degree, Professional Degree Certificates issued by Govt. recognised University / Institution and self attested copy of higher Qualification, if any, are to be submitted along with application.

Sd/-SECRETARY

#### Bio-Data

1.	Post Applied for:	Recent Passport Size Photograph
		with signature on front

- 2. Name of Applicant:
- 3. Date of Birth:
- 4. Age of Applicant (as on 1st July 2022): -- Years --- Months --- Days
- 5. Father's Name:
- 6. Marital Status:
- 7. Nationality:
- 8. Permanent Address:
- 9. Address for Communication:
- 10. Mobile No.:
- 11. e-mail id:
- 12. Name, Designation, Address and Contact Tel. No. of : Reference (i) Reference(ii)

13. Educational Qualification:

Institution / University/College	Degree	Year of Passing	% of Mark / CGPA	Subject / Specialisation	Achievementif any

#### 14. Professional Experience:

Sl. No.	Post Held/ Designation	Organisation	From	То

#### 15. Previous experience with specific reference to regulatory matters in brief:

#### 16. Declaration:

The information furnished above is correct to the best of my knowledge and nothing has been suppressed, I understand that in the event of my selection, if it is found at a later stage that any information furnished above is false or misrepresented or any information or fact is suppressed, my selection is liable to be cancelled.

Date:	Signature
Place:	Name